No. 649, A.]

[Published July 12, 1949.

CHAPTER 432.

AN ACT to create 21.04 (3) of the statutes, relating to authorizing the adjutant general on behalf of the state to sell or lease to the village of Camp Douglas a parcel of land in Juneau county constituting a part of Camp Williams.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

21.04 (3) of the statutes is created to read:

21.04 (3) The adjutant general on behalf of the state may sell and convey or lease to the village of Camp Douglas a parcel of land in the village of Camp Douglas, Juneau county, Wisconsin, now a part of Camp Williams, more specifically described as follows:

Lots 48 and 49 Assessor's plat of the village of Camp Douglas

No such sale, conveyance or lease shall be made or entered into unless first approved in writing by the governor.

Approved July 7, 1949.